
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 9th May 2018 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Watkins (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Noakes 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), D. Norman (Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning) and Cook (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2018. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

6.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question without prior notice, upon: 
  

 Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 

 Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons 

 A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 
 
Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 

7.   INTRODUCTION OF CIVIL PENALTIES TO TACKLE UNSATISFACTORY 
HOUSING CONDITIONS WITHIN THE  PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING SECTOR 
(Pages 11 - 16) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning outling how the 
council intends to implement new enforcement powers provided in the Housing & Planning 
Act 2016, including the use of civil penalties for private sector housing offences and other 
regulatory functions. 
 

8.   PLANNED IMPROVEMENTS TO MANAGE DEMAND FOR TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning outlining plans to 
manage the demand for temporary accommodation that include operational service 
improvements, the development of incentives to access the private rented sector, more 
flexible use of Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) and the acquisition of property for 
temporary housing. 
 

9.   CITY MARKETS SERVICE (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy presenting 
options for the future operation of the City’s Markets Service and seeking to authorise the 
Corporate Director to commence a procurement exercise to secure an external operator to 
manage and operate appropriate elements of the existing service. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 1 May 2018 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
[...]
must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 11th April 2018 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Noakes, D. Norman and Organ 

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllrs Hilton, Pullen, Haigh and Coole 
Managing Director 
Corporate Director (Service Transformation) 
Corporate Director (Partnership Working) 
Head of Place 
Solicitor 
Communications Business Advisor 
Property Commissioning Manager 
Townscape Heritage Officer  
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Watkins and Cook 

 
 

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

112. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

113. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
A member of the public referred to the question he asked at the meeting held on 7th 
March 2018 concerning the treatment of homeless people and enquired when the 
detailed reply will be received.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy responded that he will pursue the matter and ensure that the full reply is 
sent.  The questioner raised matter of the implementation of Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPOs) in Gloucester and asked if there was a system to 
ensure public monitoring and no conflicts of interest.  The Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy and Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods jointly replied that any proposal to introduce PSPOs in the city had 
not yet been considered by Council but that all points will be examined should it be. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
11.04.18 

 

2 

A member of the public reminded Members of the published reduction in 
homelessness people registered in Gloucester during 2017 and asked that they 
inform the public how many had taken advantage of the Night Shelter that opened 
for the period January to March 2018.  The Corporate Director (Partnership 
Working) stated that as the Council did not manage the Night Shelter this 
information was not available to it; however the number of referrals made by the 
Council would be provided. 
 

114. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

115. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
In relation to agenda item 8 (City Centre Action Plan Review) Cllr Hilton drew 
Members’ attention to Aim 3 Objective 1 (Promote Bus Links between the Quays 
and City Centre) which remarked on a future land train trail having been discussed 
and asked if Council money would be used in such a trial.  The Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy responded that there were no plans for a land train trial 
and that if any were proposed then it would be a matter for partners and not involve 
Council money. 
 
Concerning agenda item 11 (Gloucester City Homes Governance Structure and 
Rule Amendment) Cllr Hilton noted that a reduction in the Council’s shareholding 
voting rights and representation on the Board was propo
[...]
se to the Corporate Peer Challenge undertaken 

Page 7



CABINET 
11.04.18 

 

4 

by a team of Local Government Association officers and member peers in 
November 2017. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy welcomed the improvement 
noted and constructive recommendations offered in the report.  The Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources drew Members’ attention to the Action 
Plan and the challenge of maintaining and building on the success. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(1) The feedback report of the Corporate Peer Challenge be welcomed  
 
(2) The feedback report be shared with members, officers and partners who 

were involved in the peer challenge and be made available to the public 
via the council’s website 

 
(3) The Council’s response to the recommendations in the feedback report 

be approved 
 

119. PROVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought approval to delegate the Council’s communications function 
to Gloucestershire County Council in accordance with s101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources summarised the key 
elements of the report and highlighted the need to provide support to Elected 
Members.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy commented that 
the Council’s limited resources must be used wisely.  He reiterated the need to 
support all members and stated that this matter would be raised with officers and 
clarified.   
 
RESOLVED that the City Council delegates its communications function to 
Gloucestershire County Council in accordance with s101 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and authorises the Corporate Director to enter into an appropriate 
agreement on terms approved by the Council Solicitor. 
 
 
 
 

120. GLOUCESTER CITY HOMES GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE AND RULE 
AMENDMENT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning that 
sought approval t
[...]
 9th May 2018 

Subject: Introduction of Civil Penalties to tackle Unsatisfactory Housing 
Conditions within the  Private Rented Housing Sector 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lloyd Griffiths – Head of Communities  

 Email: lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 39(6355) 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report outlines how the council intends to implement new enforcement powers 

provided in the Housing & Planning Act 2016, including the use of civil penalties for 
private sector housing offences and other regulatory functions. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 CABINET is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) The new enforcement powers contained within the Housing Act 2004, as 
amended by the Housing & Planning Act 2016, be adopted; 

 
(2) Note that the new enforcement powers will enable the council to serve notices 

imposing civil penalties of up to a maximum of £30,000 in respect of a range of 
housing offences, and 

 
(3) Delegated authority be provided to the Head of Communities, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning and the Council Solicitor to 
develop and implement a detailed Policy & Procedure in respect of the 
imposition of Civil  Penalties 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Housing & Planning Act 2016, which amended parts of the Housing Act 2004, 

came into force in England & Wales during 2017 and introduced a range of new 
measures to tackle rogue landlords including – 

 

 Civil penalties (Fixed Penalty Notices) of up to £30,000 as an alternative to 
prosecution for certain specified offences,  

 

 Database of rogue landlords and property agents, and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 Banning Orders for the most serious and prolific offenders 
 

 Additional grounds to apply for rent repayment orders (RRO) under the Housing Act 
2004 

 
3.2 The purpose of this new 
[...]
xpensive and would not enable the council to 
be as effective as it could be in trying to protect the interests of residents. 

 
6.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6.1 Subject to approval of the report, implementing these new enforcement powers will 

reinforce the council’s stance on those landlords who do not comply with statutory 
obligations and place their tenants at risk.  

 
6.2    The intention is that these new powers will have a positive impact by bringing about 

further changes in landlord behaviour where current enforcement powers are not as 
effective in some cases. 

 
6.3  The new powers would allow the council to deliver swifter action against landlords 

and enable financial penalties to be received directly by the council and retained in 
order to re-invest in the Housing Service for the benefit of our private tenants. 

 
7.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
7.1 Subject to approval, the council’s policy that is proposed will be further developed in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning and the Council’s 
Solicitor. This will include a matrix to be used as a guide by enforcement officers to 
set the civil penalty at an appropriate level based upon individual case 
circumstances. Such a matrix will be used to ensure transparency and aid 
consistency of decision making. 

 
 
 

Page 13



8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 It is difficult to forecast the council’s ability to levy civil penalties as this is dependant 

on the level of compliance by landlords. In 2016/2017 the Council undertook several 
successful prosecutions and if 80% of those had been pursued by way of civil 
penalties then gross income would be in the region of £10,000. 

 
8.2 There will be additional costs in processing the civil penalty paperwork, responding 

to any representations and then defending appeals. It is anticipated however that 
these additional costs will be met through the additional income generated through 
levying civil penalties. 

 

[...]
he Council’s enforcement policy. 

 
(One Legal have been consulted in respect of this Report) 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 14



10.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
10.1 There are very few if any risks associated with what is being proposed as part of 

this report. The opportunities from procuring a new fleet of business vehicles 
however are many and include –  

 
11.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
  

The PIA screening stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 
negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 

 
12.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
12.1  Sustainability 
 
  There are no sustainability implications associated with this report  
  
12.2  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
  There are no staffing and trade union implications associated with this report 
 
12.3  Safeguarding 
 
  There are no safeguarding issues associated with this report 

 
 
Background Documents: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 9th May 2018 

Subject: Planned Improvements to Manage Demand for Temporary 
Accommodation 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Helen Chard – Housing Services Manager 

 Email: Helen.Chard@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39(6534) 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline to Cabinet plans to manage the demand for temporary accommodation 

that include operational service improvements, the development of incentives to 
access the private rented sector, more flexible use of Discretionary Housing 
Payment (DHP) and the acquisition of property for temporary housing. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:   
 

(1) the high level of demand for temporary housing and the challenge posed in  
securing a necessary level of supply be noted 

 
(2) a more flexible use of DHP having regard to relevant legislation be welcomed  

 
(3) authority be delegated to the Head of Communities, in conjunction with the 

Head of Policy and Resources (S151 Officer), Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Planning and One Legal to approve: – 

 
i.    Any feasible options to acquire, either independently or with partners, more 

suitable temporary accommodation, and 
 

ii.    The development and implementation of an incentive scheme that will  
provide better access to the private rented sector  

 
(4) current service improvement measures to assist in reducing our use of 

temporary accommodation be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Depending on the level of household income considered to be appropriate for 

housing costs (i.e. 25-40%), Gloucester’s Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
(SHMA) indicates that we have an annual need of between 528 and 119 
respectively for units of all ‘tenure types’ within the definition of affordable housing. 
In addition, our housing register currently shows that we have a total of 3,914 
households actively seeking housing.  Of these 3,914 households, 57 are in 
emergency band, 298 in gold band, 1,659 in sliver band and 1,900 in bronze band. 
Only households placed in bronze band have no recognised housing need but 
express a desire to move. 

 
3.2 Housing supply to meet this demand is very limited.  Last year there were 307 

social lets that occurred.  96 new units of accommodation were made available, 
although, just 54 of these were for rent to those on the housing register. 

 
3.3  Due to increased demand by those who present as homeless, our numbers in 

temporary accommodation increased to 149 individuals in quarter 4 2017/18 from 
102 individuals in the same quarter the year before. (These people will be included 
in the housing register figures above). 

 
3.4 We know that as a result of increases in private sector housing costs, there has 

been 
[...]
ement Implications  
 
12.1  Risks: these include closer scrutiny by Government Departments; unsustainable 

increases in expenditure by the Council. 
 
12.2 Opportunities: to improve the quality of service and accommodation to those 

households who are homeless; for the council to invest in new premises and have 
greater control and access. 

 
13.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA) and Safeguarding:  
 
13.1 Safeguarding: The proposals contained within the report, in particular for the 

Council to secure further hostel provision of its own controlling access to such 
provision should enable improved oversight of homeless clients many of whom are 
vulnerable due to the loss of their home and enable improved arrangements to 
minimise safeguarding risks. 

 
13.2 As more detailed proposals come before Cabinet, PIAs will be addressed at that 

time. 
 
14.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
 Community Safety  
  
14.1 Securing alternative temporary accommodation that is in the control of the Council 

will assist in ensuring that households can be placed as safely and securely as 
possible. 

 
14.2 Without adequate management and supervision, such establishments can be the 

source of anti-social behaviour or where vulnerable people can be identified or  
exploited in criminal behaviours. 

 
  Sustainability 
 
14.3 N/A 
 

  
Background Documents:  None 
 

Page 24



  
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 9 May 2018 

Subject: City Markets Service 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy 

Wards Affected: Westgate Ward   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director 

 Email: jonathan.lund@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396276 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE.    
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider options for the future operation of the City’s Markets Service and to 

authorise the Corporate Director to commence a procurement exercise to secure an 
external operator to manage and operate appropriate elements of the existing 
service. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) The Indoor Market will continue to operate from the Eastgate Shopping 
Centre, Gloucester 

(2) Proposals for investment in the refurbishment of the Indoor Market are 
developed for inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme 

(3) The Corporate Director is given delegated authority to undertake a  
procurement exercise to secure a suitable contractor(s) to operate and 
manage appropriate elements of the City’s Markets Service and to enter into 
contractual arrangements as necessary in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Economy 

(4) Cherry and White Market Traders are offered alternative pitches/stalls in the 
City prior to the commencement of the public realm works in Kings Square 
and that consideration is given to the future Markets offer on the redeveloped 
Kings Square site. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 

 
3.1. Gloucester has a long history as a market town and City.  In 1155 King Henry II 

granted Gloucester the same customs and liberties as those enjoyed by the 

burgesses of London and Winchester.  These rights were subsequently confirmed 

and reconfirmed through Royal Charters from the 12th to the 18th centuries and Acts 

of Parliament from 1821 to 1928.  As a minimum, the City is entitled to hold a 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



market on Wednesdays and Saturdays and to restrain rival markets established 

within 6 2/3 miles of the City.   

3.2. Eastgate Indoor Market opened in its current location in 1968.  The market has 39 

stalls and currently 34 of the stalls (87%) are occupied.  Goods sold range from 

meats and fish, hardware, confectionary, haberdashery, clothing, records, olives 

and spices.  The building that houses the market is now 50 years old (the 

anniversary is October 2018) and showing its age.  Significant investment in basic 

maintenance (c.£100,000) and long-term refurbishment and modernis
[...]
e Indoor Market at the Eastgate Shopping Centre. 

3.16.5. That consideration is given to the development of the Bowling Green and 

Aviation Garden to generate the capital receipt to fund the necessary 

refurbishment of Eastgate Indoor Market. 

 

3.17. Other Considerations 

3.18. The Council continues to hold the view, expressed in the 2015 Strategy, that 

Markets enhance the appearance and appeal of the City and can make a real and 

significant contribution to the retail and social offer.  There are clear examples 

nationally of well-run, well-supported and popular markets adding to the social and 

commercial fabric of a place.   

Page 28



3.18.1. In Leicester the largest covered market in the UK is described as the 

“heartbeat of the City” delivering high quality foods and strongly 

representing the multicultural flavour of the City.  

 

3.18.2. St Nicholas Market in Bristol contains the biggest range of independent 

retailers in the City with themes offered on different days – Wednesday is 

the farmers market and Fridays and Saturdays specialise in Arts and Crafts. 

 

3.18.3. The Covered Market, Oxford is described as a historic indoor bazaar 

packed with artisan food traders, boutique clothing shops and buzzing cafes 

where you can grab a coffee and a bite to eat. It’s a bit of a ‘one-stop-shop’ 

where you can pick up everything and anything you fancy from one of the 

many independent businesses, some of which go back generations. 

 

Page 29



3.19. The Council has held the view that a potential suitable alternative location for the 

Indoor Market was as part of a redeveloped Kings Quarter.  This remains an option, 

but the refocused Kings Quarter scheme is not a retail-led scheme and the advice 

received from the Council’s retail consultants is that the non-food retail element of 

the scheme should be extremely limited.  Instead, their advice is that the Council 

should seek to strengthen the retail offer in the core of the gate 
[...]
Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
  
10.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA) and Safeguarding:  
 
10.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 
11.1 None 
 
  Sustainability 
 
11.2 None 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
11.3  The potential transfer of an undertaking (the Markets Service) to a third party will 

trigger TUPE and consultation with staff and Trades Unions will be part of the 
process. 
  

 
Background Documents:  Commercial Markets Review undertaken by Marketing 
Gloucester.  The report contains information which is commercially confidential and 
exempt from publication. 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Introduction of Civil Penalties to tackle Unsatisfactory Housing Conditions within the  Private Rented Housing Sector
	8 Planned Improvements to Manage Demand for Temporary Accommodation
	9 City Markets Service



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 9th May 2018 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Watkins, D. Norman and Cook 

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllrs Hilton, Stephens, Haigh, Pullen and Coole 
Managing Director 
Corporate Director 
Corporate Director 
Solicitor 
Head of Communities 
Head of Cultural and Trading Services  
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Noakes and Organ 

 
 

125. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

126. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair subject to the following correction: 
 

Minute 113 Public Question Time 
That the reference to the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods be removed 

 
127. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
Concerning agenda Item 9 (City Markets Service) a member of the public referred 
to a recommendation to consider the Greyfriars Bowling Green and Aviation 
Garden for development to generate income (3.16.5) in the light of a suggestion to 
develop the Bowling Green published in 2010 (Gloucester Local Development 
Framework Interim Adoption Supplementary Planning Document: Greater 
Greyfriars).  He asked the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy if these 
two green spaces might be opened up and retained for the use of residents and 



CABINET 
09.05.18 

 

2 

their families given a perceived lack of such public resources in the immediate area.  
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy responded that the 
recommendation was part of a commercial review undertaken by Marketing 
Gloucester Ltd and that no decision would be made yet.  He gave assurance that 
any decision made on the future of the Bowling Green and Aviation Garden would 
be considered in the context of a cohesive plan for the whole area.  He 
acknowledged that the Bowling Green has been used occasionally for public events 
and noted the comments on the value of these spaces for the community. 
 

128. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

129. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Cllr Pullen expressed frustration that the Planned Improvements to Manage 
Demand for Temporary Accommodation report (agenda item 8) published on 1st 
May 2018 was not available for scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
its meeting the night before and asked that any decisions on the matter would be 
brought back to Councillors for consideration.  The Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy indicated that the report had not been finalised in time 
to be circulated with the Overview and Scrutiny Agenda but he was aware that a 
comprehensive briefing on the issue had been provided to the committee instead.  
He emphasised the importance of reporting back to Cabinet and committee 
members on this particular issue, but reminded everyone of the need to avoid delay 
so that opportunities to address the problems were not missed.  Cllr Pullen sought 
further confirmation that should an option to acquire temporary accommodation be 
approved it would be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy confirmed that if it was possible to 
notify Councillors in advance that would be done and he reiterated Members’ 
commitment to be as open and transparent as they can. 
 
In relation to agenda item 9 (City Markets Service) Cllr Hilton asked if it would be 
better to move the Indoor Market to Kings Square rather than spend a lot of money 
on the current site which he considered had a fundamental problem with footfall.  
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy drew attention to recent 
improvements such as relatively high level of stall occupancy and the significant 
footfall in the Eastgate Shopping Centre to be tapped into as promotion is 
improved.  Cllr Hilton sought clarification that previous proposals to re-locate the 
market within the Kings Quarter redevelopment scheme had been superseded.  
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy stated that the Kings Quarter 
planning application would be presented at the end of summer and that no hard 
and fast proposals had been made yet.  He further commented that there had been 
considerable discussion with traders and that it was not intended that the market 
remain as it currently is.  
 
Cllr Haigh enquired if re-locating the market within Kings Quarter had received a 
favourable response in the public consultation over the bus station.  The Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Economy recalled that the consultation had 
comprised of three layout concepts for Kings Quarter without specific questions 
about the market. 



CABINET 
09.05.18 

 

3 

 
Also regarding the City Markets Service report (agenda item 9) Cllr Haigh asked if 
Members intended to keep the Bowling Green and Aviation Garden as public 
resources.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy referred Cllr 
Haigh to the answer he gave to the member of the public and reiterated the 
intention to develop the area cohesively. 
 

130. INTRODUCTION OF CIVIL PENALTIES TO TACKLE UNSATISFACTORY 
HOUSING CONDITIONS WITHIN THE  PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING SECTOR  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning that 
proposed implementation of new enforcement powers provided in the Housing & 
Planning Act 2016, including the use of civil penalties for private sector housing 
offences and other regulatory functions. 
 
The Head of Communities highlighted the key aspects of the report.   The Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods reminded Members of the severe 
impact rogue landlords and bad accommodation have on people and the current 
difficulties in resolving the issue.  She welcomed the opportunity the new powers 
would give to benefit the community.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy commented that most landlords act responsibly but it is right to deal with 
those who do not.    
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(1) The new enforcement powers contained within the Housing Act 2004, as 
amended by the Housing & Planning Act 2016, be adopted; 

 
(2) Note that the new enforcement powers will enable the council to serve 

notices imposing civil penalties of up to a maximum of £30,000 in 
respect of a range of housing offences, and 

 
(3) Delegated authority be provided to the Head of Communities, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning and the 
Council Solicitor to develop and implement a detailed Policy & Procedure 
in respect of the imposition of Civil  Penalties 

 
 
 

131. PLANNED IMPROVEMENTS TO MANAGE DEMAND FOR TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning that 
outlined plans to manage the demand for temporary accommodation that included 
operational service improvements, the development of incentives to access the 
private rented sector, more flexible use of Discretionary Housing Payment and the 
acquisition of property for temporary housing. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration for Economy outlined the background to the 
report.  The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods reminded 
Members of the importance of the issue.  She commented that Members and 



CABINET 
09.05.18 

 

4 

partners would be working hard not only to address the quality of temporary 
accommodation but the broader issues around why people end up in it and the 
support they need once there. 
 
RESOLVED that:   
 

(1) the high level of demand for temporary housing and the challenge 
posed in securing a necessary level of supply be noted 

 
(2) a more flexible use of DHP having regard to relevant legislation be 

welcomed  
 

(3) authority be delegated to the Head of Communities, in conjunction 
with the Head of Policy and Resources (S151 Officer), Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Planning and One Legal to approve: – 

 
i. Any feasible options to acquire, either independently or with 

partners, more suitable temporary accommodation, and 
 

ii. The development and implementation of an incentive scheme that 
will  provide better access to the private rented sector  

 
(4) current service improvement measures to assist in reducing our use 

of temporary accommodation be noted. 
 
(5) regular reports be made to Cabinet as appropriate 

 
 
 
 
 
 

132. CITY MARKETS SERVICE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy that presented options for the future operation of the City’s Markets 
Service and sought authorisation for the Corporate Director to commence a 
procurement exercise to secure an external operator to manage and operate 
appropriate elements of the existing service. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy summarised the report.  He 
emphasised the intention to improve the trading environment for traders and offer 
for customers.  He commented that the examples of markets in other cities given in 
the report demonstrated that people would be attracted in if these factors were 
right.  He clarified a recommendation of the Commercial Review undertaken by 
Marketing Gloucester Ltd (3.16.3) by stating that the Farmers Market would be 
tendered for separately.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources welcomed the recognition of 
Gloucester’s rich history as a market city and the significance of working with 
partners rather than in isolation. 



CABINET 
09.05.18 

 

5 

 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(1) The Indoor Market will continue to operate from the Eastgate Shopping 
Centre, Gloucester 

(2) Proposals for investment in the refurbishment of the Indoor Market are 
developed for inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme 

(3) The Corporate Director is given delegated authority to undertake a  
procurement exercise to secure a suitable contractor(s) to operate and 
manage appropriate elements of the City’s Markets Service and to enter 
into contractual arrangements as necessary in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy 

(4) Cherry and White Market Traders are offered alternative pitches/stalls in 
the City prior to the commencement of the public realm works in Kings 
Square and that consideration is given to the future Markets offer on the 
redeveloped Kings Square site. 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.02 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.32 pm 

Chair 
 

 


